



SPRING FESTIVAL

SHOW JUMPING CHAMPIONSHIPS 2025

THE PONY CLUB PC80, PC90, PC100 AND PC110 OPEN GRAND PRIX SHOW JUMPING SPRING FESTIVAL CHAMPIONSHIPS NORTHERN IRELAND 2025

Date of event: 26th and 27th April 2025 Entries Close: 18th April 2025 STABLE ENTRIES CLOSE 30TH MARCH 2025

Times will be published by 23rd April 2025

Event Contacts

Event Organiser: Area17@pcuk.org

Classes:

Class Name (Max Height)	Date	Class Price
PC80 Championship (0.80m)	Saturday 26th April 2025	£35.00 per combination
PC90 Championship (0.90m)	Saturday 26th April 2025	£35.00 per combination
PC100 Championship (1.00m)	Saturday 26th April 2025	£35.00 per combination
PC110 Grand Prix Championship (1.10m)	Saturday 26th April 2025	£35.00 per combination

ENTRIES:

All entries should be made online using https://itsplainsailing.com/org/area17events

This is a single booking form process and entries will not be confirmed without payment.

For Pony Club Championship entries, you will need your membership number and Branch/Centre to enter.

Withdrawals & Refunds

WITHDRAWALS (ALL COMPETITIONS & CHAMPIONSHIPS)

If a Branch or Centre withdraws a team or individual prior to the closing date for a competition, a full refund of entry and stabling fees will be made, less an administration charge of £10 per rider.

Withdrawals after the closing date for a competition will not be refunded.

ABANDONMENT (ALL COMPETITIONS & CHAMPIONSHIPS)

In the event of a competition being abandoned, for whatever reason, a refund of 50% of the entry fee will be given. In such an instance the refund process will be communicated and must be followed.

Eligibility

Please refer to The Pony Club Spring Festival: Northern Ireland 2025 Show Jumping Rules

All rules are available at - https://pcuk.org/spring-festival/

ENTRY CONDITIONS

• To be run in accordance with The Pony Club Show Jumping 2025 Rule Book and The Pony Club Spring Festival 2025 Rules.

• Please ensure your members comply with eligibility, hat tagging, body protector and medical armband rules and responsible adult present.

- Please Print your own Paper Number
- Late entries will not be accepted

• Queries may only be raised via the Secretary by the DC or their appointee. Protests / objections will be managed as per Rule 41.

• Photographic Rights – competitors and their parents/guardians have given permission for any photographic and/or film or TV footage taken of persons or horses/ponies taking part in Pony Club events to be used and published in any media whatsoever for editorial purposes, press information or advertising by or on behalf of The Pony Club and/or Official Sponsors of The Pony Club.

• A valid passport and vaccination record must accompany the horse/pony to this event and must be available for inspection if required by event officials. Vaccinations must be in accordance with The Pony Club Vaccination Rule 2025.

Photographic Rights:

Unless otherwise indicated, competitors and their parents/guardians have given permission for any photographic and/or video footage taken of persons or horses/ponies taking part in Pony Club events to be used and published in any media whatsoever for editorial purposes, press information or advertising by or on behalf of The Pony Club and/or Official Sponsors of The Pony Club.

Reasonable Adjustment:

At The Pony Club, we are committed to ensuring equality of opportunity for all members, parents, volunteers, officials and stakeholders irrespective of age, gender reassignment, disability, race or ethnicity.

The Pony Club endorses the principle of sports equality and strives to ensure that everyone who wishes to be involved in Pony Club sport and activities has a genuine and equal opportunity to participate to the full extent of their own ambitions and abilities, irrespective of age, gender, gender reassignment, disability, marital or civil partnership status, pregnancy or maternity, religion or belief, race, ethnicity (including race, colour and nationality) sexual orientation and socio-economic background.

Reasonable Adjustment can be requested by following the process outlined in the <u>Reasonable Adjustment Policy</u>.

LEGAL LIABILITY:

LEGAL LIABILITY Save for the death or personal injury caused by the negligence of the organisers, or anyone for whom they are in law responsible, neither the organisers of this event or The Pony Club nor any agent, employee or representative of these bodies, nor the landlord or his tenant, accepts any liability for any accident, loss, damage, injury or illness to horses, owners, riders, spectators, land, cars, their contents and accessories, or any other person or property whatsoever. Entries are only accepted on this basis.

HEALTH, SAFETY & WELFARE:

Organisers of this event have taken reasonable precautions to ensure the health and safety of everyone present. For these measures to be effective, everyone must take all reasonable precautions to avoid and prevent accidents occurring and must obey the instructions of the organisers and all the officials and stewards.